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Synopsis

Total volumes in the derivatives segment decreased 12% to Rs.448 b (Rs.330 b).
Total OI went up 2% to Rs.627 b (Rs.529 b), Futures OI was up 1% at Rs.422 b (Rs.355 b).
Call OI and Put OI were at Rs.93 b (Rs.95 b) and Rs.112 b respectively (Rs.79 b).
Total P/C and Nifty P/C ratio stood at 0.17 (0.36) and 0.79 (0.98) respectively.

(Numbers in brackets indicate monthly averages for last month).

Cumulative FII positions as percentage of total gross market position in the derivatives segment as on
Apr 24, 2007 was 36.38%.

OUTLOOK

The benchmark indices remained lacklustee in the early part of the day but bounced back in
the afternoon to close in positive terrain. Nifty OI PCR has gone up sharply from 1.32 to 1.41.
The premium of 1 on Nifty Apr Fut has increased to 5 While the discount of 2 on Nifty May Fut
has turned to a premium of 2.

Total Rollover stood at 64% (6-mth avg. 60%) while Nifty Rollover stood at 55% (6-mth avg.
56%). Higher total rollover is due to speculative positions being added in May series. FII's were
net buyers in the Index Fut segment to the tune of Rs. 3.5 b with OI increasing marginally. As
per provisional data they were net buyers in Cash segment of Rs. 7.8 b.

TECHNICAL STUDIES

Nifty bounced back smartly from 4,110 levels. Follow-up buying will be crucial for Nifty to
cross 4,180 and stay above it. We expect Nifty to get support at 4,145 levels. he positive
momentum to continue.
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IN DEX

2 5- Apr- 0 7 2 4 - Apr- 0 7 CHA NGE 

Nifty 4,167 4,142 26

Basis 5 1 4

PU T C ALL RATIO

2 5- Apr- 0 7 2 4 - Apr- 0 7 DIFF  

Total Volume 0.17 0.37 -0.20

Total Open Interest 0.48 0.48 0.00

Nifty Volume 0.79 1.63 -0.84

Nifty Open Interest 1.41 1.32 0.09

V OLUM E ( R S B )

SEGM ENT 2 5- Apr- 0 7 2 4 - Apr- 0 7 C HAN GE %

Index Futures 133.96 159.22 -15.86

Stock Futures 251.58 262.54 -4.17

Index Options 51.91 75.23 -31.00

Stock Options 10.99 11.57 -5.01

Total (F&O) 448.44 508.56 -11.82

OPEN INTEREST  ( R S B )

SEGM ENT 2 5- Apr- 0 7 2 4 - Apr- 0 7 C HAN GE %

Index Futures 167.32 166.60 0.43

Stock Futures 254.83 250.22 1.84

Index Options 175.14 170.60 2.66

Stock Options 29.48 28.47 3.55

Total 626.77 615.89 1.77
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NIFTY VS DERIVATIVE VOLUMES

NIFTY PUT/CALL RATIO

NIFTY VS IMPLIED VOLATALITY

From the technicals desk

Nifty: 4167
   Setting aside the weakness in the morning session the markets staged

a smart recovery in the afternoon. Buying at lower levels aided the
markets in crossing to the positive territory. The markets exhibited
a fair amount of volatility in today's trading session. IT sector
continued to feel the brunt of rising rupee losing 1.3% while FMCG
and Pharma were the major gainers among sectoral indices.

  Ranbaxy and Cipla were amongst the top gainers of the day rising
over 5%. The market breadth was positive with an advance-decline
ratio of 7:5.

   On the downside, Nifty finds support at 4,145 and 4,110 levels.
On the upside, Nifty may face resistance at 4,180 and 4,215.

ROLLOVER ACTIVITY

The stocks which have seen active rollover are Satyam (82%), Jindal
Stainless (80%), Lupin (77%) and JP Hydro (76%). The stocks which
have seen net increase in futures OI are IFCI (13.9 m), TTML (3.6 m),
IDBI (3.0 m) and Cairn (1.9 m). The stocks which have seen net decrease
in futures OI are Ambuja Cements (1.8 m), SAIL (1.4 m) and Indian
Bank (1.3 m). The stock futures which have seen higher OI month-on-
month are BEML (413%), STAR (214%) and UTI Bank (216%). The
counters which have seen lower OI over the corresponding day last
month are HCL Tech (65%), Sun Pharma (60%) and IVRCL (50%).

ABNORMAL CHANGE IN DELIVERY QUANTITY

TCS (down 0.3%) witnessed a rise in delivery quantity from 1.19 m to
7.50 m shares as the traded quantity rose from 1.90 m to 8.17 m shares.
Reliance Energy (at par) saw the delivery quantity rise from 0.26 m
shares to 0.71 m shares on the back of rise in traded quantity from 0.74
m to 1.68 m shares. The market wide traded volumes increased by 21%
but the delivery % came down from 43% to 42%
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C A SH M A R KET -  PR IC E A N D  D ELIV ER Y

SC R IP PR IC E % C HG D EL QT Y %C hg  % D el Qt y

INDIANB 120.30 15 5,456,815 90 50
TATATEA 772.85 15 571,014 1,139 44
SCI 209.90 14 865,038 302 29
NAGARFERT 16.90 13 9,334,634 534 30
LITL 163.15 10 1,264,813 516 46
PATNI 432.95 -5 249,458 466 43
MAHSEAMLES 574.20 -2 415,951 142 67
ZEEL 287.95 -2 819,814 -69 44
GAIL 282.95 -2 363,526 83 55
BATAINDIA 153.50 -2 138,425 97 43

OPEN  IN TER EST  C HA N GE  

Scr ip Price OI % C hg % C hg  C OI % C hg POI

CAIRN 136.55 5,230,000 58 19 0
TATATEA 772.85 1,193,500 44 4 0
SCI 209.90 1,356,800 42 23 200
CHAMBLFERT 34.45 4,857,600 26 52 0
ALOKTEXT 65.35 7,490,600 20 -13 0
INDIANB 120.30 2,244,000 -36 100 0
M&M 763.05 2,102,861 -15 -6 5
LITL 163.15 3,792,700 -14 9 -25
SESAGOA 1,764.25 2,092,800 -14 28 0
CORPBANK 323.60 380,400 -9 0 0

V OLU M E C HA N GE 

Scrip Price V olume % C hg % C hg C V % C hg PV

TATATEA 772.85 1,643,125 1,264 0 0
GDL 173.80 1,561,000 410 -100 0
NAGARFERT 16.90 73,794,000 397 1,416 1,450
CAIRN 136.55 5,533,750 379 495 0
SCI 209.90 6,763,200 292 -16 300
J&KBANK 689.85 53,100 -78 0 0
RENUKA 434.20 282,000 -69 -100 0
BAJAJHIND 164.50 2,603,000 -68 -22 -67
ULTRACEMCO 811.50 187,200 -68 0 0
VIJAYABANK 45.35 2,401,200 -63 -92 -100

N IFT Y  IN D EX  FU T U R ES

SY M B OL EX P D A TE C LOSIN G PR IC E V OLU M E OPEN  IN TER EST C HG IN  OI

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,172 20,092,400 17,536,600 -6,414,850

NIFTY 31-05-07 4,169 11,985,850 22,189,150 6,237,100

M OST A C T IV E N IFTY  C A LL OPT ION S

SY M B OL EX P D A TE STR IKE PR IC E V OLU M E OPEN  IN TER EST C HG IN  OI

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,100 1,542,400 1,236,800 -222,100

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,150 1,235,450 831,800 130,200

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,200 647,450 858,350 29,200

M OST A C T IV E N IFTY  PU T OPTION S

SY M B OL EX P D A TE STR IKE PR IC E V OLU M E OPEN  IN TER EST C HG IN  OI

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,100 1,013,800 1,196,950 128,800

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,150 884,100 617,950 252,600

NIFTY 26-04-07 4,000 324,500 1,844,700 -113,200

M OST A C T IV E PU T  OPTION S

SY M B OL EX P D A TE STR IKE PR IC E V OLU M E OPEN  IN TER EST C HG IN  OI

IFCI 31-05-07 40 2,181,375 2,149,875 1,425,375

RPL 31-05-07 80 2,023,400 1,932,950 998,300

NAGARFERT 31-05-07 18 1,820,000 1,190,000 1,190,000

TTML 31-05-07 28 1,243,550 1,598,850 679,250

NAGARFERT 31-05-07 20 1,022,000 658,000 658,000

M OST A C T IV E C A LL OPTION S

SY M B OL EX P D A TE STR IKE PR IC E V OLU M E OPEN  IN TER EST C HG IN  OI

IFCI 31-05-07 38 448,875 669,375 401,625

IFCI 31-05-07 40 196,875 204,750 133,875

NAGARFERT 31-05-07 15 196,000 126,000 126,000

IFCI 31-05-07 35 157,500 157,500 149,625

RPL 31-05-07 75 150,750 331,650 26,800
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Total volumes in

SCI up 278%,

stock up 13.8%

VOLUME  (GAINERS & LOSERS)

SYM BOL
LOT 

SIZE
SPOT 

PRICE
FUT 
PR

TOTAL  
VOL

CHG 
%

FUT VOL
CHG 

%
PUT VOL CHG % CALL VOL CHG % PCR

PREV 
DAYS 

PCR

PCR (5-
DM A)

TATATEA 275 773 775 1,646,975 1,267 1,643,125 1,264 0 0 3,850 385,000 0.00 0.00 0.00

NAGARFERT 14,000 17 17 85,050,000 445 73,794,000 397 434,000 1,450 10,822,000 1,416 0.04 0.04 0.09

GDL 1,000 174 174 1,561,000 408 1,561,000 410 0 0 0 -100 0.00 0.00 0.00

CAIRN 1,250 137 137 5,698,750 382 5,533,750 379 1,250 125,000 163,750 495 0.01 0.00 0.00

SRF 1,500 160 161 11,133,000 287 10,683,000 286 21,000 367 429,000 321 0.05 0.04 0.19

SCI 1,600 210 211 6,856,000 278 6,763,200 292 19,200 300 73,600 -16 0.26 0.05 0.06

GTL 1,500 186 186 32,973,000 277 31,870,500 277 49,500 725 1,053,000 269 0.05 0.02 0.08

GNFC 2,950 98 99 3,115,200 276 3,011,950 275 0 0 103,250 289 0.00 0.00 0.00

PATNI 650 433 435 1,019,850 263 1,019,850 263 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

CHENNP ETRO 900 205 205 25,200 250 25,200 250 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

IFCI 7,875 40 40 172,832,624 242 152,389,125 240 2,220,750 141 18,222,750 274 0.12 0.19 0.19

MATRIXLABS 1,250 202 202 3,978,750 216 3,867,500 210 0 0 111,250 889 0.00 0.00 0.04

ORCHIDCHEM 1,050 267 268 9,154,950 206 9,126,600 206 0 0 28,350 108 0.00 0.00 0.00

NICOLASPIR 1,045 248 249 204,820 202 203,775 200 0 0 1,045 104,500 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDFC 2,950 104 104 14,018,400 -55 13,021,300 -55 97,350 -63 899,750 -56 0.11 0.13 0.15

JETAIRWAYS 400 724 727 1,847,600 -55 1,843,200 -55 0 0 4,400 -61 0.00 0.00 0.01

BANKINDIA 1,900 199 200 9,769,800 -56 9,652,000 -55 3,800 -91 114,000 -77 0.03 0.09 0.10

JINDALSTEL 125 2,763 2,763 51,000 -58 51,000 -58 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

SUNP HARMA 225 1,062 1,060 277,650 -58 277,650 -58 0 0 0 -100 0.00 0.00 0.00

TATASTEEL 675 571 572 15,215,850 -58 13,560,075 -58 530,550 -50 1,125,225 -63 0.47 0.34 0.49

HINDUJATMT 250 602 605 143,250 -59 143,250 -59 0 0 0 -100 0.00 0.00 0.00

VIJAYABANK 6,900 45 45 2,408,100 -63 2,401,200 -63 0 -100 6,900 -92 0.00 0.38 0.35

BAJAJHIND 950 164 165 2,652,400 -68 2,603,000 -68 950 -67 48,450 -22 0.02 0.05 0.09

ULTRACEMCO 200 812 815 187,200 -68 187,200 -68 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

RENUKA 500 434 435 282,000 -69 282,000 -69 0 0 0 -100 0.00 0.00 0.20

J&KBANK 300 690 689 53,100 -78 53,100 -78 0 0 0 0 0.00 0.00 0.00

EQUITY 0 0 0 1,190,625,965 0 1,103,619,278 0 8,921,047 0 78,085,646 0 0.11 0.17 0.00

Total volumes in

Cairn up 382%,

stock up 3.5%
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Total OI  in

SCI up 41%, stock

up 13.8%

Total OI  in

Patni up 19% stock

down 4.9%

COC = Cost of Carry PCR = Put – Call Ratio IV = Implied Volatility Chg= Change Vol = Volume 5-DMA = 5 Day Moving Average

SY M B OL (R S)
C H G 

IN  R s .
N O  O F  

SH  '000
C H G 

%
R S  M

N O  O F  
SH  '000

C H G 
%

R S M
N O  O F  

SH  '000
C H G  % R S M

N O  O F  
SH  '000

C H G % R S M

S C I 2 10 2 5 1 4 1 3 13 1 4 2 2 8 5 0 2 3 2 2 0 2 0 0 6

DIVIS LAB 3,422 -30 1 34 4,306 1 34 4,252 0 2 44 0 9 10

C HAM B LF ER T 34 2 5 28 177 5 26 167 0 52 10 0 689,900 0

ALOKTEXT 65 1 8 19 501 7 20 490 0 -13 10 0 0 1

C AIR N 137 5 3 19 474 3 20 447 0 11 25 0 0 2

P A T N I 4 3 3 - 2 2 1 19 3 7 0 1 19 3 7 0 0 0 0 0 - 10 0 0

KOTAKB ANK 504 3 3 17 1,383 3 17 1,379 0 0 4 0 -100 0

LIC HSGFIN 146 0 3 16 379 3 17 370 0 12 7 0 0 2

HINDUJ ATM T 603 4 0 15 65 0 15 65 0 -50 0 0 -100 0

NAGAR F ER T 17 2 42 15 701 33 12 556 7 31 125 1 24 20

GLAXO 1,216 37 1 14 631 1 14 628 0 0 3 0 -100 0

IF C I 40 2 129 14 5,147 99 16 3,934 22 5 885 8 9 328

B HAR ATFOR G 322 -6 4 13 1,142 4 13 1,137 0 9 4 0 0 1

S UZLON 1,189 21 2 13 2,374 2 13 2,366 0 5 5 0 0 3

B AJ AJ HIND 165 0 4 -8 711 4 -8 629 0 -3 71 0 -20 11

B ALR AM C HIN 64 -1 11 -8 673 9 -9 571 1 0 87 0 -23 15

B ANKNIF TY 5,876 69 0 -8 1,224 0 -8 1,223 0 0 1 0 -100 0

HC LTEC H 334 -2 4 -8 1,266 4 -8 1,257 0 -12 8 0 0 1

M AHSEAM LES 574 -14 2 -8 1,113 2 -8 1,113 0 -100 0 0 -100 0

AB AN 2,486 44 0 -9 1,170 0 -9 1,160 0 0 9 0 0 1

C OR P B ANK 324 11 0 -9 123 0 -9 123 0 -100 0 0 -100 0

S ESAGOA 1,764 64 2 -12 3,909 2 -14 3,692 0 28 213 0 0 4

LITL 163 14 4 -13 634 4 -14 619 0 9 14 0 -25 1

C HENNP ETR O 205 2 0 -14 4 0 -14 4 0 -100 0 0 -100 0

GDL 174 5 1 -15 186 1 -15 183 0 0 3 0 -100 0

C NXIT 5,290 -33 0 -18 82 0 -18 82 0 -100 0 0 -100 0

INDIANB 120 15 2 -36 272 2 -36 270 0 100 1 0 0 1

TOTAL 0 0 1,288 0 571,045 1,086 0 425,930 136 0 92,504 66 0 112,095

SP O T  P R IC E

OP EN INTEREST (GAINERS & LOSERS)

P UT  O P EN  IN T ER ES TT O T A L OP EN  IN T ER EST F UT UR E OP EN  IN T ER EST C A LL OP EN  IN T ER EST
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This report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and does not construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to you. Motilal Oswal Securities Limited (hereinafter referred as MOSt) is not soliciting
any action based upon it. This report is not for public distribution and has been furnished to you solely for your information and should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person in any form.

The report is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon such. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees shall not be in any way
responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person from any inadvertent error in the information contained in this report. MOSt or any of its affiliates or employees do not provide, at any time, any express or
implied warranty of any kind, regarding any matter pertaining to this report, including without limitation the implied warranties of merchantability, fitness for a particular purpose, and non-infringement. The recipients of this report
should rely on their own investigations.

MOSt and/or its affiliates and/or employees may have interests/ positions, financial or otherwise in the securities mentioned in this report.

This information is subject to change without any prior notice. MOSt reserves the right to make modifications and alternations to this statement as may be required from time to time. Nevertheless, MOSt is committed to providing
independent and transparent recommendations to its clients, and would be happy to provide information in response to specific client queries.


